

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding  
2018 PA 368 and 2018 PA 369,

Supreme Court Case Nos 159160 and  
159201

---

Andrea L. Hansen (P47358)  
Doug Mains (P75351)  
Honigman LLP  
Attorneys for Michigan Senate and  
Michigan House of Representatives  
222 North Washington Square, Suite 400  
Lansing, MI 48933  
(517) 377-0709

**THE MICHIGAN LEGISLATURE'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
REQUEST FOR AN ADVISORY OPINION ON  
THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF 2018 PA 368 AND 2018 PA 369**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

I. A plain reading of the text of the Constitution clearly demonstrates that the Legislature may amend a law initially proposed by initiative at any time following enactment. ....2

II. This textual interpretation of the Constitution is unequivocally supported by the history of initiatives in Michigan and the Constitutional Convention of 1961.....6

III. The Legislature’s ability to amend an initiated law is completely in accord with the right of initiative.....8

CONCLUSION.....10

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Frey v Dir of Dep't of Soc Servs*, 162 Mich App 586; 413 NW2d 54, aff'd sub nom *Frey v Dep't of Mgmt & Budget*, 429 Mich 315 (1987)..... 6, 8

*In re Proposals D & H*, 417 Mich 409; 339 NW2d 848 (1983)..... 8

*McBride v Kerby*, 32 Ariz 515; 260 P 435 (1927), overruled in part on other grounds by *Adams v Bolin*, 74 Ariz 269 (1952) ..... 9

*Mich Farm Bureau v Hare*, 379 Mich 387; 151 NW2d 797 (1967)..... 8, 9, 10

*Reynolds v Bureau of State Lottery*, 240 Mich App 84; 610 NW2d 597 (2000)..... 9

*Taxpayers of Mich Against Casinos v Michigan*, 471 Mich 306; 685 NW2d 221 (2004) ..... 4

**Public Acts**

2018 PA 368 ..... 1

2018 PA 369 ..... 1

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 2, § 9..... passim
